

CS 605/23
ZEENAT KAUSAR Vs. MOHD. SHAKIR

26.04.2025

Present : Mr. Vikas Sharma and Mr. Rahul Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Mr. Chandrakar Mishra, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1.
None for defendant no.2.

Reply to the application u/O XII Rule 6 CPC filed on behalf of the defendant no.2 via online mode on 25.04.2025. Hard copy of the same not filed.

Even none appeared on behalf of the defendant no.2 to address arguments on aforesaid application.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he is ready to address arguments on the aforesaid application, however, defendant no.2 is deliberately delaying the proceedings in the present matter.

In the interest of justice, one last and final opportunity is granted to the defendant no.2 to address arguments on application u/O XII Rule 6 CPC subject to cost of Rs.5,000/- to be paid to plaintiff on or before the next date of hearing.

Put up for purpose fixed on **20.05.2025**.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/26.04.2025

At this stage, Mr. Anirudh Gupta, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 appeared before the Court and filed the hard copy of reply to application u/O XII Rule 6 CPC. The same is taken on record. He is apprised about the proceedings as well as NDOH.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/26.04.2025